

22-4601

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

ASHLEY NICHOLE KOLHOFF,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT ALEXANDRIA

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
(PUBLIC)**

CHRISTOPHER B. AMOLSCH
LAW OFFICES OF CHRISTOPHER AMOLSCH
12005 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 200
Reston, Virginia 20191
(703) 969-2214
chrisamolsch@yahoo.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	14
THE IMAGES ARE NOT “LASCIVIOUS” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FEDERAL CHILD PORNOGRAPHY STATUTES	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. Elements Of The Offenses	15
C. The Undisputed Facts.....	15
D. To Be “Lascivious” Within The Meaning Of The Federal Child Pornography Statutes, An Image Must Depict The Minor Engaging In Overt Sexual Activity. Nudity Does Not Fall Within The Meaning Of The Statute	16
E. There Is No Binding Fourth Circuit Case On Point.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	23
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	23
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	17, 18, 19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986).....	14
<i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 343 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 351 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Courtade</i> , 929 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2019)	18, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Hillie</i> , 39 F.4th 674 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knox</i> , 32 F.3d 733 (3d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. McCauley</i> , 983 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 820 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Reedy</i> , 845 F.2d 239 (10th Cir. 1988)	17

United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs,
 402 U.S. 363, 91 S. Ct. 1400 (1971)18

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 18, 20, 21

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc. (X-Citement Video II),
 513 U.S. 64, 115 S. Ct. 464 (1994) 17, 18, 19, 20

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,
 982 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1992)17

Statutes & Other Authorities:

18 U.S.C. § 225124

18 U.S.C. § 2251(a) 1, 16

18 U.S.C. § 2251(e)1

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2).....1

18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1).....1

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(3)(B)20

18 U.S.C. § 225523

18 U.S.C. § 225624

18 U.S.C. § 2256(2)(A)..... 15, 17, 21, 22

18 U.S.C. § 2256(2)(A)(v)..... 19, 23

28 U.S.C. § 12912

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29..... 3, 14
